
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 8 June 2018 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ruth Camamile 
Cllr. Stephen Corrall 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 

Cllr. Malise Graham 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall 
 

Mr. Joe Orson JP CC 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Chief Constable's Contract.  
 

 
 

 

 An oral update will be provided by the PCC. 
 

 

8.  
  

Deputy PCC Update.  
 

 
 

 

 An oral update will be provided by the Deputy PCC. 
 

 

9.  
  

Strategic Partnership Board Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

10.  
  

Knife crime and Stop and Search.  
 

 
 

(Pages 25 - 34) 

11.  
  

Special Interest Group for Police and Crime 
Panels.  
 

 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 25 July 
2018 at 1:00pm at City Hall, Leicester. 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 28 March 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Richard Allen 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Stephen Corrall 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Brian Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chief Constable Simon Cole – Leicestershire Police 
DS Charles Edwards – Leicestershire Police  
  
 

45. Minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on 26 February 2018.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

46. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

47. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. However, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) provided an update on the prosecution of a man for the attempted 
murder of a female of the muslim faith in the Beaumont Leys area of Leicester in 
September 2017. The man had subsequently been convicted and given a long prison 
sentence. The PCC emphasised that hate crime would always be taken seriously by 
himself and Leicestershire Police and he was proud to live in a diverse area such as 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. The Chairman and other Panel Members 
supported the comments of the PCC in this regard and thanked the police officers 
involved in the case for their good work. 
 

48. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as a member of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police. 
 
Ms. M. Lalani declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as she had a 
close relative that was a member of the Police Cadets. 
 

49. Update on staffing at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
Further to the report which the Panel considered at its meeting on 31 January 2018, and 
questions from Members which arose from that report, the OPCC Chief Executive Officer 
Paul Hindson provided an oral update on issues with recruitment and retention of staff at 
the OPCC. The information provided was as follows: 
 
(i) Paul Hindson acknowledged that in addition to recruitment difficulties with the posts 

of Chief Executive, Communications & Engagement Manager and Resources 
Manager there had been issues with other roles as well. As a result changes had 
been made to the Office structure and the nature of some roles had been amended 
to enable them to be filled more easily. 
 

(ii) The role of Policing Advisor
[...]
 presentation from DS Charles Edwards regarding the Leicestershire Digital 
Hub. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, and the presentation slides are filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that in the Police and Crime Plan the PCC had set the 
aim of improving understanding of this type of crime and raising awareness amongst 
local people. 
 
The PCC offered to arrange a further session on cybercrime for elected members and 
particularly Community Safety Partnership Chairmen. The Chairman suggested that the 
Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board would be a suitable forum for this 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

52. Mental Health.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) concerning progress in relation to dealing with persons encountered by the Force 
that present with symptoms of mental ill-health. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
 
 

6



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

53. Special Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Secretariat which set out proposals for a Special 
Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members raised concerns that the purpose of the Special Interest Group was not known 
at this stage and that it could become a medium for discussions but with no positive 
outcomes. Concerns were also raised regarding which persons or organisations could 
become part of the Special Interest Group and reassurance was given that it was 
intended only for Police and Crime Panels and it would be one vote per Panel. 
 
Members were of the view that they wished to see the Terms of Reference for the 
Special Interest Group before making a decision. It was noted that the Terms of 
Reference were to be agreed at a Steering Group meeting on 19 April 2018 therefore a 
decision by the Panel on joining the Special Interest Group should be delayed until after 
then. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a further report regarding the proposed Special Interest Group, including the Terms 
of Reference, be brought to the meeting of the Panel on 8 June 2018 for a decision to be 
made on whether the Panel wishes to subscribe to membership.  
 

54. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 8 June 2018 at 1:00pm 
at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
 

1.00  - 2.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
28 March 2018 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
Report of OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Subject STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD UPDATE 

 
Date FRIDAY 8 JUNE 2018 – 1:00 p.m.  

 
Author  
 

Paul Hindson – Chief Executive Officer, OPCC 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. In order to fulfil its new, wider objectives the Strategic Partnership Board 

(SPB) is reviewing its Terms of Reference and membership, is developing a 
Business Plan and has embarked upon a new work strand called People 
Zones. 
 

2. This report provides the Panel with information about the development of the 
Strategic Partnership Board. 
 

Recommendation 
 

3. That the Police and Crime Panel note the contents of the paper. 
 
Introduction 
 
4. The Strategic Partnership Board is a key multi-agency vehicle through which 

the PCC aims to deliver his Police and Crime Plan. The success of the Police 
and Crime Plan depends on the work of a large number of agencies, not just 
the police, and it is mainly through the work of the SPB that the PCC seeks to 
influence the work of other agencies. More broadly though, the PCC is 
leading the SPB in order to facilitate more collaborative work across the 
public sector as a whole. This is clearly in line with the “Viable Partnerships” 
element of the
[...]
se. 
 

9. Governance 
 

9.1. Bearing in mind the speed of initial establishment outlined above, the development of People 
Zones is being developed entirely through the governance of the SPB. There is no assumption 
that People Zones will be developed via the governance of individual member organisations.  
 

9.2. In addition to the SPB and the SPB Executive meeting, the development of People Zones will 
also be overseen by the weekly management of the SPB Project Team. 
 

 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Report of CHIEF CONSTABLE 

 
Subject KNIFE CRIME AND STOP SEARCH 

 

Date FRIDAY 8 JUNE 2018 – 1:00 p.m.  
 

Author  
 

SUPERINTENDENT SHANE O‘NEILL 
 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. In March 2017 Leicestershire Police adopted Knife Crime as force threat 

following a sustained increase in reported serious incidents involving bladed 
weapons. 
 

2. An overview of the governance structures and focus for last year was 
presented in June 2017 to the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

3. This provides a summary of the activity since that date and the focus in the 
next year and its relation to stop search usage. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. The Police and Crime Panel acknowledge the continuing multi-agency 

approach taken locally to tackle the increase in knife crime in LLR, which 
reflects the increase nationally. 
 

5. Support the targeted use of coercive powers in areas of significant threat from 
knife crime, drugs supply and serious violence which show positive outcomes 
and build confidence that the police are tackling the issue. 
 

6. To support the multiagency approach being taken by the partnership in 
dealing with those at risk of carrying a knife or being exploited into doing so. 
 

7. Continue to share and promote the knife campaigns released by 
Leicestershire Police and partners to reassure and promote the prevention 
and deterrence activity within our co
[...]
er 
to join. 

 
6. On 19 April 2018 a Steering Group meeting was held at the Local Government 

Association offices in Westminster in order to decide upon the detailed 
framework for the SIG. This meeting was attended by representatives of 21 
different Police and Crime Panels including the Chairman of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel, Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC.  At 
the commencement of the Steering Group meeting Mr Orson made it clear that 
he was present in an observational capacity and had limited authority from his 
Panel to vote on matters under discussion. During the Steering Group meeting 

35 Agenda Item 11



representatives from 15 Police and Crime Panels confirmed that they would be 
joining the SIG. It was noted that other Panels could join the SIG at a later date. 
No commitment was made at that stage that the Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland Police and Crime Panel would join. 

 
Legal framework 
 
7. It is open to any 10 or more full Local Government Association Members with 

common features, interests or concerns to form a SIG subject to approval of an 
application by the LGA’s leadership Board. SIG’s are able to make 
representations direct to government and elsewhere on matters arising directly 
from their special interest. All SIGs are required to submit a full report at the 
end of April each year to the Leadership Board, covering such matters as their 
dealings with Government departments. 
 

 
Proposals for the SIG as agreed at the Steering Group meeting 

 
8. At the Steering Group meeting on 19 April 2018 it was agreed that the name for 

the SIG would be ‘The National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels’, 
though legally it would be a Special Interest Group not a National Association. 
The view of some Panel representatives present was that this name would 
cause confusion given that in the paper originally circulated on 17 August 2017 
consideration was given to creating an Independent National
[...]
parties. Consequently the Terms of Reference 
of the SIG have been carefully drafted to ensure that the subscription fee can 
be paid out of the Home Office Grant. At the Steering Group meeting on 19 
April 2018 verbal indications were given by the Chairman of the Hertfordshire 
Police and Crime Panel that the Home Office would permit the Grant being 
used for the purposes of the SIG. Mr Orson CC asked for written confirmation 
from the Home Office, and it was agreed that this would be requested and 
forwarded onto Police and Crime Panels. At the time of writing this report the 
written confirmation had not been received and the Secretariat has been 
informed that the Home Office has referred the matter to its legal department. 
The Secretariat will continue to pursue the written confirmation and will table 
the relevant document at the Panel meeting on 8 June 2018 if it arrives in time. 
 

17. If the Home Office Grant cannot be used for costs associated with the SIG then 
an alternative funding source for the £500 subscription fee would have to be 
found by each Panel.  The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and 
Crime Panel is comprised of seven District Councils, Leicester City Council, 
Rutland Council and Leicestershire County Council.  Should the subscription 
fee be divided equally amongst the constituent authorities that would mean a 
contribution of £50 each per authority.  Agreement to this would be required 
from each individual authority that makes up the Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland Police and Crime Panel and if one authority were not to agree it would 
present difficulties for the Panel overall to join the SIG. A further difficulty arises 
in relation to the processing of invoices.  At the Steering Group meeting on 19 
April 2018 it was confirmed that separate invoices for the £50 contribution 
would not be sent to the individual authorities which make up the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel and instead only one 
invoice for the whole £500 would be sent out to the host authority. The 
processing of the invoice by the host authority and sending individual invoices 
to the other authorities would create an additional administrative burden for the 
host authority.   

 
Recommendation 
 
18. The Panel is asked to consider the following: 

 
(a) Whether it wishes to become a Member of the Special Interest Group for 

Police and Crime Panels entitled ‘The National Association of Police, Fire 
and Crime Panels; 

 
(b) That if the Panel does agree to become a member of The National 

Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels, and the subscription fee is 
permitted to be paid out of the Home Office Grant, whether the £500 
subscription fee should be paid out of the Home Office Grant allocated to 
the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel. 

 

38



(c) That if the subscription fee for the SIG is not permitted to be paid out of 
the Home Office grant whether it can be agreed that each authority that 
has representation on the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police 
and Crime Panel contribute £50 towards the subscription. 

 
Officer to Contact: 
Euan Walters, Democratic Services, Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 6016 
Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk  

39

mailto:euan.walters@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018.
	9 Strategic Partnership Board Update.
	SPB - appendix1
	SPB - appendix 2

	10 Knife crime and Stop and Search.
	Knife Crime - appendix A

	11 Special Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 8 June 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

  
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. John Bridges 
Cllr. Stephen Corrall 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Janice Richards 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 
In attendance 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chief Constable Simon Cole – Leicestershire Poli 
  
 

1. Election of Chairman.  
 
It was resolved that Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC be elected Chairman of the Police and Crime 
Panel for the period up to June 2019. 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC - in the Chair 
 

 
2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  

 
It was resolved that Cllr. Michael Rickman be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Police and 
Crime Panel for the period up to June 2019. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed, subject to an amendment that the venue of the meeting is recorded as City Hall, 
Leicester instead of County Hall, Glenfield.  
 

4. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

5. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as a member of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police. 
 

7. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Panel to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the agenda so that item 8: Deputy PCC Update would be 
taken ahead of item 7: Chief Constable’s Contract in order that the Deputy PCC could 
attend to present his item.  
 

8. Deputy PCC Update.  
 
The Panel received an oral update from Deputy PCC Kirk Master regarding his work over 
the previous 6 months.  
 
The key areas of the Deputy PCC’s work were as follows: 
 
(i) The Youth Commission workplan including consideration of themed areas of work. 

Organising a Youth Conference to take place at a future date with a focus on 
improving engagement between the youth and the police, and looking at social 
media trends. 
 

(ii) The draft Force Management Structure document which addressed issues such as 
demand profiling and recruitment. The document had been submitted to Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services who would 
use it to decide on which areas to focus their inspection programme.  

 
(iii) Liaising with support groups for persons of Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds. 
 
(iv) Improving the diversity of recruits into Leicestershire Police and officers in senior 

roles within the force. A Gold Group had been convened to consider the issue. The 
Chief Constable’s Governance Board considered all the data relating to the 
demographics of police officers and staff and a representative from the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner was always present at these meetings.  

 
(v) The Serious Organised Crime Strategy. 

 
(vi) Tackling modern slavery. 
 



 
 

 

3 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Leicestershire Police had recently received a licence to be a drone pilot police force. 

The drones could be used for scanning back gardens. The Leicestershire Police 
website contained advice for the general public on the use of drones. 
 

(ii) Panel Members raised concerns regarding knife crime amongst people of school 
age and the issue of how to stop the problem escalating during school holidays. The 
Deputy PCC gave reassurance that a lot of work was taking place to tackle these 
problems. It was noted that 25% of people who habitually carried knives across 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland were associated with urban street gangs or 
organised crime groups. Preventative work was taking place to deter people from 
associating with these groups. 

 
(iii) Modern Slavery was a widely committed crime in both Leicester City and the 

County of Leicestershire. The PCC was giving consideration to ways of tackling this 
crime. 

(iv) Members asked that future Deputy PCC updates comprise of a written report as 
well as an oral presentation. The Chairman and PCC agreed to discuss this further 
outside of the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the update be noted; 
 
(b) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a report for a 

future meeting of the Panel regarding recruitment and retention in Leicestershire 
Police in relation to people from Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds. 

 
9. Chief Constable's Contract.  

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner tabled a report which explained how a decision had 
been reached to extend the term of appointment of Chief Constable Simon Cole. A copy 
of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 
In presenting the report the PCC highlighted the following:   
 
(i) It had been agreed that Simon Cole would be offered a 12 month contract as Chief 

Constable every year for the next 5 years. Legal advice had been sought which had 
confirmed that this approach was permissible and the Policing Minister Nick Hurd 
MP had informed that the PCC was entitled to make this decision.  
 

(ii) The PCC reassured the Panel that whilst he was pleased that he had been able to 
offer Simon Cole a new contract, he would continue to robustly hold the Chief 
Constable to account. 

 
Arising from questions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Should a new PCC come into office at any point in the future, that new PCC would 

be able to remove Simon Cole from his position as Chief Constable even though it 
was intended that contracts be in place for the next five years. Similarly the Chief 
Constable would be able to resign before the end of those 5 years should he wish 



 
 

 

4 

to. Nevertheless, the PCC felt that the proposed extension of the contracts was an 
important commitment that had been made. 

 
(ii) Panel members fully endorsed the decision that had been made by the PCC in 

extending Simon Cole’s contract in the way described.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Chief Constable’s contract be noted and the decision to extend 
the term of appointment be supported. 
 

10. Strategic Partnership Board Update.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on proposed developments of the Strategic Partnership Board 
(SPB) including a new work strand called People Zones. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report the Chief Executive at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) Paul Hindson explained that the SPB was a useful forum for 
gaining the support and assistance from partners for delivering the Police and Crime 
Plan. However, the work of the SPB needed to be more focused with greater clarity on 
what areas it would and would not cover. In future the focus would be on driving cross-
agency work to address behaviours that harm the local community so this would be a 
wider remit than just crime and would also cover health and community safety generally. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:  
 
(i) The work of the SPB was being overseen by Gurjit Samra-Rai who was being 

employed by the OPCC for three days a week. Gurjit Samra-Rai was receiving 
financial remuneration for this work, and the financial implications were being borne 
by the OPCC not the local areas. 

 
(ii) Three localities had been identified as suitable to be People Zones however an 

announcement would not be made on the precise locations until conversations had 
taken place with key partners in those localities. Meetings were taking place with 
the Chief Executives of all District councils in Leicestershire. It could be confirmed 
that one locality was in the Leicester City area and two were in the Leicestershire 
County area. The exact geographical boundaries of the People Zones would be 
clearly defined on a map. In deciding which localities were the most appropriate for 
People Zones the Index of Multiple Deprivation had been taken into account and 
crime hotspots had been looked at. 

 
(iii) The People Zones concept was different to the Braunstone Blues project in that no 

additional funding was being invested in the People Zones. It was intended that the 
People Zones would be self-sustainable and rely on existing infrastructure and 
resources. Nevertheless, elements of good practice had been learnt from the 
Braunstone Blues project and would be incorporated in a toolkit for the People 
Zones. Consideration was being given to whether the toolkit could be tested in 
Braunstone before being used in the People Zones. 

 



 
 

 

5 

(iv) The funding for the Braunstone Blues project would cease in September 2018 
however it was hoped that the infrastructure was in place to maintain the services 
which were being provided, albeit in a different way with less funding. 

 
(v) The People Zones project did not preclude Local Authorities from developing their 

own schemes along similar lines should they wish to. 
 
(vi) The OPCC acknowledged concerns raised by Panel Members that in attempting to 

tackle health issues as well as crime the SPB could be taking on too much, however 
it was pointed out that it was not possible to tackle some crime issues without 
addressing associated health and welfare issues. It was accepted that whilst crime 
could not be dealt with in isolation the SPB would need to be aware of its limits. 

   
(vii) The OPCC agreed to forward to the Panel a list of all members of the SPB and 

attendees at its meetings. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. Knife crime and Stop and Search.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the approach of Leicestershire Police to knife crime and 
stop and search. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The PCC supported the increased use of stop and search and was content that 

Leicestershire Police were using it appropriately and conducted searches in the 
correct manner. There had been very few complaints. Reassurance was given that 
work was ongoing to ensure that stop and search was not used disproportionately 
against people of any particular ethnic background. The data would suggest that 
females and people of Asian background were searched less than people of other 
demographics. Panel members asked to receive the data broken down into age 
groups and ethnicity.  Members were also interested to know the percentage of 
positive searches out of the total number of searches conducted. It was agreed that 
this information would be provided to Panel Members. 

 
(ii) Leicestershire Police did use knife wands and knife arches, though they could not 

insist that a suspect go through a knife arch. There were no plans to increase the 
amount of equipment Leicestershire Police possessed for the purposes of 
identifying knives.  

 
(iii) The month of February had seen a dip in the total number of knife crime offences 

and the number of possession offences, both of which might be attributable to the 
cold weather and the shortness of the month. 

 
(iv) Panel members appreciated the contribution that Warning Zone made in deterring 

children from carrying knives and expressed disappointment that not all schools in 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland took their pupils to Warning Zone. It was 



 
 

 

6 

suggested that Members could write to the Head Teachers of their local schools 
and ask that all pupils are taken on a visit to Warning Zone. 

 
(v) Partnership working was taking place to deter children from getting involved in knife 

crime during school holidays by encouraging them to get involved in sporting 
activities such as basketball and street cricket.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel supports: 
 
(a) The continuing multi-agency approach taken locally to tackle the increase in knife 

crime in LLR, which reflects the increase nationally; 
 

(b) The targeted use of coercive powers in areas of significant threat from knife crime, 
drugs supply and serious violence which show positive outcomes and build 
confidence that the police are tackling the issue; 

 
(c) The multiagency approach being taken by the partnership in dealing with those at 

risk of carrying a knife or being exploited into doing so; 
 

(d) The campaign to share and promote the knife campaigns released by 
Leicestershire Police and partners to reassure and promote the prevention and 
deterrence activity within our communities. 

 
12. Special Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels.  

 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Secretariat which provided an 
update on proposals for a Special Interest Group (SIG) entitled The National Association 
of Police, Fire and Crime Panels which the Panel had been invited to join. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report the Secretariat highlighted the following: 
 
(i) As at least 15 Police and Crime Panels had committed to joining the SIG the 

application had already been submitted to the Local Government Association with 
the Terms of Reference as set out in the report. It was open to other Panels to join 
at a later date. 

 
(ii) At the SIG Steering Group meeting on 19 April 2018 verbal confirmation had been 

given that the Home Office would permit the Home Office Grant to be used for the 
purposes of paying the SIG subscription fee. The Chairman of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC had 
asked for written confirmation but to date this confirmation had not been received.  
Indications had been given that the Home Office had referred the matter to their 
legal department for advice. 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Police and Crime Panel was not a spending committee. Its purpose was to 

support and hold to account the Police and Crime Commissioner. The Panel could 
claim up to £53,300 per annum from the Home Office for the administrative costs of 



 
 

 

7 

running the Panel and £920 per member for expenses. There was no further 
budget.  
 

(ii) Most Panel members were in favour of joining the SIG in principle for at least a 12 
month trial. However, some were of the view that further information was required 
about the purposes of the SIG and the way it would carry out its functions before a 
commitment could be made.  
 

(iii) Leicestershire County Council as host authority would not pay the whole £500 
subscription fee out of its own budget and were also of the view that the SIG 
subscription fee was not an appropriate use for the Home Office Grant. 

 
(iv) Reassurance was given that should Leicestershire County Council as host authority 

collect the £50 contribution from each constituent authority and forward it on for 
payment of the SIG subscription there would be a clear audit trail. 

 
(v) Not all constituent authorities of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police 

and Crime Panel were willing to contribute £50 towards the subscription fee. 
Therefore if the Home Office Grant could not be used then the Panel could not join 
the SIG. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision on whether the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Panel should join the Special Interest Group entitled The National Association of Police, 
Fire and Crime Panels be deferred until the Panel meeting on 25 July 2018 to allow the 
Home Office time to provide clarification on what the Home Office Grant can be used for. 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 25 July 2018 at 1:00pm. 
 
 
 

1.00  - 4.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
08 June 2018 

 


